DocuSign Envelope ID: 5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558DBES9E24

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

’ ‘ wmm Contract Number

it :
SAN BERNARDINO

\ COUNTY Eotl

\ % SAP Number
' 44000011369

Department of Behavioral Health

Department Contract Representative Diana Barajas

Telephone Number (909) 388-0862

Contractor Lighthouse Social Service Centers

Contractor Representative Karen Young-Lowe

Telephone Number (951) 951-3533

Contract Term July 1, 2019 through September 30,
2024

Original Contract Amount $8,693,606

Amendment Amount $2,045,554

Total Contract Amount $10,739,160

Cost Center 1018421000

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
WITNESSETH:

IN THAT CERTAIN Contract No. 19-326 A-3 by and between San Bernardino County, a political subdivision
of the State of California, and Lighthouse Social Services Centers, Contractor for Family Stabilization Rapid Re-
Housing Services, which Contract first became effective July 1, 2019, the following changes are hereby made
and agreed to, effective October 1, 2023:

l. ARTICLE V EUNDING, paragraph K is hereby amended to read as follows:

K. The Contract amendment amount of $2,045,554 shall increase the total contract amount from
$8,693,606 to $10,739,160 for the contract term.

Il ARTICLE XVI DURATION AND TERMINATION, paragraph A, is hereby amended to read as follows:

A. The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2019 through September 30, 2024 inclusive.
[ll.  ARTICLE XVIIIl PERSONNEL, paragraphs K and L are hereby added to read as follows:

K. Executive Order N-6-22 Russia Sanctions

On March 4, 2022, Governor Gavin Newsom issued Executive Order N-6-22 (the EO) regarding
Economic Sanctions against Russia and Russian entities and individuals. “Economic Sanctions”
refers to sanctions imposed by the U.S. government in response to Russia’s actions in Ukraine
(https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/financial-sanctions/sanctions-programs-and-country-

Standard Contract Page 1 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558DBESSE24

information/ukraine-russia-related-sanctions), as well as any sanctions imposed under state law
(https://www.dgs.ca.gov/OLS/Ukraine-Russia). The EO directs state agencies and their
contractors (including by agreement or receipt of a grant) to terminate contracts with, and to refrain
from entering any new contracts with, individuals or entities that are determined to be a target of
Economic Sanctions. Accordingly, should it be determined that Contractor is a target of Economic
Sanctions or is conducting prohibited transactions with sanctioned individuals or entities, that shall
be grounds for termination of this agreement. Contractor shall be provided advance written notice
of such termination, allowing Contractor at least 30 calendar days to provide a written response.
Termination shall be at the sole discretion of the County.

Campaign Contribution Disclosure (SB 1439)

Contractor has disclosed to the County using Attachment V - Campaign Contribution Disclosure
Senate Bill 1439, whether it has made any campaign contributions of more than $250 to any
member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-
Clerk, Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector and the District Attorney] within the earlier of:
(1) the date of the submission of Contractor’'s proposal to the County, or (2) 12 months before the
date this Contract was approved by the Board of Supervisors. Contractor acknowledges that
under Government Code section 84308, Contractor is prohibited from making campaign
contributions of more than $250 to any member of the Board of Supervisors or other County
elected officer for 12 months after the County’s consideration of the Contract.

In the event of a proposed amendment to this Contract, the Contractor will provide the County a
written statement disclosing any campaign contribution(s) of more than $250 to any member of
the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer within the preceding 12 months of the
date of the proposed amendment.

Campaign contributions include those made by any agent/person/entity on behalf of the
Contractor or by a parent, subsidiary or otherwise related business entity of Contractor.

IV.  This amendment hereby adds Schedules A and B for the period of October 1, 2023 through September
30, 2024. All previously approved schedules remain in effect.

V. This amendment hereby adds ATTACHMENT V Campaign Contribution Disclosure (SB 1439)

Revised 1/10/23

Page 2 of 3



Docuéign Envelope ID: 5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558DBE5S9E24

VI.  All other terms, conditions and covenants in the basic agreement remain in full force and effect.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Agreement.
The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Agreement (whether by
facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name
is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver
to the other party an original signed Agreement upon request.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

= 5 /WVW&M-Q

Lighthouse Social Service Centers

Dawn Rowet Chair, Board of Supervisors

Dated: SEP 2 6 2“23

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS
DOCUMENT HAS B

ISk

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

(Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, efc.)
DocuSigned by:

By ( baryn, oung-{owe

N—0440FABARSIFABY.- Signature - sign in blue ink)

— Karyn Young-Lowe

(Print or type name of person signing contract)

Title President & CEO

(Print or Type)

9/15/2023

Dated:

Address 1003 E. Cooley Drive, # 205,

Colton, CA 92324

sientd byegal Form WRIEPTBPContract Compliance viewmedApproved by Department
Dawn. Martin Netabic Kessee . Erorina Yssuioka, Dirctor
DawnefRafiAT By Counsel Natahe Resees ‘Contracts Manager £Bge Y6eRioka, Director
pate  9/18/2023 bate | /15/2023 pate 9/15/2023

Revised 1/10/23

Page 3 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558DBESIE24
SCHEDULE A AND B

County of San Bernardino Department of Behavioral Health
Substance Use Disorder- Alcohol and Drug Services
FAMILY STABILIZATION - RAPID RE-HOUSING PROGRAM
BUDGET PROPOSAL - Salary & Benefit Detail

PROVIDER NAME LightHouse Social Service Centers
LOCATION/SITE Colton (FSP)
BUDGET PERIOD Oct 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024
PREPARED BY Karyn Young-Lowe
EECHRIL R G RFP DBH #18-72
TOTAL
SALARY & BENEFITS | "2 Y P RECRIN SALARE S eMpLOYEE | SALARIES &
HOURS BENEFITS BENEFITS
Benefit Rate:
POSITION TITLE 12.00%
Program Manager $ 36.06 1,560| $ 56,250 $ 6,750 $ 63,000
Case Manager $ 26.00 1,560 $ 40,560 $ 4,867 $ 45,427
Case Manager 3 26.00 1,560| $ 40,560 $ 4,867 $ 45,427
Housing Navigator $ 24.00 1,560 $ 37,440 $ 4,493 $ 41,933
Housing Navigator $ 24.00 1,560| $ 37,440 $ 4,493| $ 41,933
Intake Specialist $ 24.00 1,560| $ 37,440 $ 4,493| $ 41,933
Receptionist/Program Asst. $ 27.00 1,170 $ 31,590| $ 3,791 $ 35,381
Mental Health Professional $ 31.25 1,170 $ 36,563 $ 4,388 $ 40,951
Clinical Director $ 4327 480 $ 20,756| $ 2,491 § 23,247
$ -1 $ -1 S -
$ ) ) -
$ -1 9 -1 $ -
$ - $ -8 -
$ - $ -1 9 =
$ - $ -1 $ =
-1 $ -1 9 -1 $ -
-1 $ - $ -1 $ -
-1 % - $ -1 $ -
- % -3 - $ =
-1 % - $ -1 $ -
-l 9 -1 $ -1 $ -
TOTALS
SALARIES & BENEFITS 12,180 $ 338,599| $ 40,633 $ 379,232

Page 1 of 20



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558 DBES9E24
SCHEDULE A AND B

County of San Bernardino Department of Behavioral Health

Substance Use Disorder- Alcohol and Drug Services
FAMILY STABILIZATION - RAPID RE-HOUSING PROGRAM

BUDGET PROPOSAL - Services & Supplies

PROVIDER: LightHouse Social Senice Centers
LOCATION/SITE: Colton (FSP)
BUDGET PERIOD: Oct 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024
PREPARED BY: Karyn Young-Lowe
CONTRACT NO.: RFP DBH #18-72
TOTAL SALARY & BENEFITS (From Pg 1) $ 379,232
SERVICES AND SUPPLIES Annual Cost
COMMUNICATIONS $ 18,000
EQUIPMENT LEASE & RENTAL $ =
REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE -Equipment $ -
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $ 750
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - Building
RENTS & LEASES — Building $ 31,500
INSURANCE
TRAINING
TRAVEL/MILEAGE $ 13,500
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ 3,450
UTILITIES $ 3,450
DEPRECIATION
OTHER: $ &
OTHER:
CLIENT SERVICES:
Temporary Financial Asst. (Bridge Housing/Rental Asst.) $ 473,710
Household ltems (Beds and Refrigerators ONLY) $ 11,250
OTHER:
OTHER: Admin. (Indirect Costs) $ 67,500
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES $ 623,110
TOTAL PROGRAM EXPENDITURES $ 1,002,342
SUMMARY OF PROGRAM COSTS:
PROGRAM COST $ 1,002,342
Total # of Unduplicated Clients $ 150
Cost Per Client 6682 Page 2 of 20




DocuSign Envelope ID: 5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558DBES9E24
SCHEDULE A AND B

County of San Bernardino Department of Behavioral Health
Substance Use Disorder- Alcohol and Drug Services
FAMILY STABILIZATION - RAPID RE-HOUSING PROGRAM

Budget Narrative

Period: Oct 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024

Line-ltem Budget Budget Amount Description of Expenditure
The costs of Cell phones, tablets, telephone and internet for the staffs'directly
COMMUNICATIONS $ 18,000 [providing supportive/case management senices to program participants.
EQUIPMENT LEASE & RENTAL $ -
REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE -Equipment ) -
The costs of supplies and materials in directly providing supportive senices to
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $ 750 |program participants.
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - Building $ -
The costs of space occupied by the staff who directly providing
RENTS & LEASES - Building $ 31,500 [supportive/case management senices to program participants.
INSURANCE $ R
TRAINING $ R
TRAVEL/MILEAGE $ 13,500 [Mileage allowances for staff providing direct senices to program participants.
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ 3,450
UTILITIES $ 3,450
DEPRECIATION $ -
OTHER: $ -
OTHER: $ -

Limited temporary financial intervention and support for participant families.
Including but not limited to: bridge housing, security and utility deposits and

Temporary Financial Asst. (Bridge Housing/Rental Asst.) | $ 473,710 [rental subsidy assistance.
Appliances, furniture and lodging kits for participants families moving into
Household Items (Beds and Refrigerators ONLY) $ 11,250 |permanent housing.
OTHER: $ ;
OTHER: Admin. (Indirect Costs) $ 67,500

TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES

$ 623,110

*INS TRUCTIONS :

This form should be used to provide an explanation and/or justification for an expenditure. Please provide detail of calculation of expense.

The Line Item budget column: Use to identify the expense as it is on your budget worksheet.

The Description of Expenditure column: Use to describe the expenditure and justify the expense as it relates to the program.

Fdge 5 01 ZU



0C Jo  98eg

FINOISIA 10 YIOVNYW WVHOOHd HEA 33ANDISZA 10 YIOVNWN TvOSId HEA Q3ZIYOHLNY Y3AINOYd
:ainjeubig
ajeq 33NOISAA 10 YIOVNYW WVHOOHd HEA 3jed 33NDISTA 10 YIOVNWW TVOSId HEA sjeq J3ZIY0HLNY ¥3AINOYd

:aweN pajuud

-d3n0dddv

Je|jop }SaJ4eau 0} papunoy ,
\

161L°9p€"L $ - $ - $ | o0'6v8'cre $ | 00'2pe‘200‘L $
SIvV1iOolL
1€L'9 $ 86'9/8'9 $ | 82°289'9 $
jual) 43d 1509
00z
0S 0SL sjual|) pajesijdnpun jo # |ejo L
[T $ 6V8'EVE $|eve'zo0'L $
jebpng jenuuy
vioL (¥20z ‘0c das 03 L AInr) 52z A4 | (b20Z '0E Bunr - £20Z ‘1 390) +2/ET A4
¥2Z£26 VI ‘U0}j0) ¢/-8l# HEA d4Y “"ON jJoenuo)
S0z "@1s €202 'L} ydiep :payajdwon wio4 ajeq
aauq A3100) 3 €001 'ssalppy PER) L
(@2130 u03j0)) S18)UB) 2DIMIBG |B1D0G aSNOHIYBIT uoneso amo-buno A ulieyy :Aq pasedaig
VeIEZAd -SHV3IA VOSId

396png Buluue|d - v 31NQ3IHOS
WYH90¥d ONISNOH-3Y AIdVY - NOILVZITIEVLS ATINVS
(SHANS) sed1n188 18A033Y puE 13pi1osI as() dduRSqNg
yijeaH |eloiaeyag jo Judwyedag oulpieusag ueg jo fjunon

g ANV V 37Na3HOS

+H72CTAMNOCCA-TCHO-NNCH-CACNLA IAARAA AL AadAlaan= nRiAnAA~



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558DBES9E24
SCHEDULE A AND B

County of San Bernardino Department of Behavioral Health
Substance Use Disorder and Recover Services (SUDRS)
[ FAMILY STABILIZATION - RAPID RE-HOUSING PROGRAM |
| SCHEDULE A - Summary Planning Budget i

FISCAL YEARS:  Oct 2023 through Sep 2024

Propared by: Karyn Young-Lowe Location Colton & Victorville Locations
Titlo: CEQ Address: 1003 E. Cooley Drive
Date Form Completed: March 17, 2023 Ste. 205

Contract No.: RFP DBH #18-72 Colton, CA 92324

FY 23/24 (Oct 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024) | FY 24/25 (July 1 to Sep 30, 2024, TOTAL
COLTON LOCATION : b ’| .
Annual Budget
$ 1.002,342|% 343,849 $ 1,346,191
Total # of Unduplicated Clients 150 50
200]
Cost Per Client
$ 6,682 | $ 6.877 $ 6,731
TOTALS
$ 1,002,342 | § 343,849.00 | § - S - $ 1,346,191
| FY 23/24 (Oct 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024)| FY 24125 (July 1 to Sop 30, 2024) TOTAL
VICTORVILLE LOCATION
Annual Budget
$ 531,822|% 167,541 $ 699,363
Total # of Unduplicated Clients 78 25
100
Cost Per Client
S 709118 6,702 $ 6,094
TOTALS
$ 531,822.00 | § 167,541.00 [ § - S - $ 689,363
| FY 23124 (Oct 1, 2023 - June 30, mzn)l FY 24125 (July 1 to Sep 30, 2024) I TOTAL
COLTON + VICTORVILLE
Annual Budget
$ 1,534.164|% 511,390 $ 2,045,554
Total # of Unduplicated Clients 225 75
300
Cost Per Client
s 6,819 | $ 6,819 $ 6,819
TOTALS
$ 1,534,164 [ § 511,390.00 | § - $ - $ 2,045,554
* Rounded to nearest dollar
| 1 | i
! ,
| |
] ‘ ; 1
APPROVED: | | | [ | | [ | | -
T i ‘ | | I
Printed Name:
PROVIDER AUTHORIZED Date DBH FISCAL MANAGER or DESIGNEE Date DBH PROGRAMMANAGER or DESIGNEE Date
Signature: ‘
PROVIDER AUTHORIZED DBH FISCAL MANAGER or DESIGNEE : DBH PROGRAM MANAGER or DESIGNEE

Page 5 of 20



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558DBE5S9E24
SCHEDULE A AND B

County of San Bernardino Department of Behavioral Health
Substance Use Disorder- Alcohol and Drug Services

FAMILY STABILIZATION - RAPID RE-HOUSING PROGRAM
BUDGET PROPOSAL - Salary & Benefit Detail

74
PROVIDER NAME LightHouse Social Service Centers
LOCATION/SITE Colton (FSP)
BUDGET PERIOD Jul 1, 2024 - Sep 30, 2024
PREPARED BY Karyn Young-Lowe
LURTRACLT NG RFP DBH #18-72
TOTAL
SALARY & BENEFITS | MOURLY PROGRAR SALARIES EMPLOYEE | SALARIES &
HOURS BENEFITS BENEFITS
Benefit Rate:
POSITION TITLE 12.00%
Program Manager $ 36.06 520 $ 18,750| $ 2,250 $ 21,000
Case Manager $ 26.00 520| $ 13,520| $ 1,622] § 15,142
Case Manager $  26.00 520| $ 13,520 $ 1,622 § 15,142
Housing Navigator $ 24.00 520 $ 12,480| $ 1,498| $ 13,978
Housing Navigator $ 24.00 520 § 12,480 $ 1,498 § 13,978
Intake Specialist $ 24.00 520] $ 12,480 $ 1,498 § 13,978
Receptionist/Program Asst. $ 27.00 390 $ 10,530 $ 1,264] $ 11,794
Mental Health Professional SaIN25 390 $ 12,188( $ 1,463| $ 13,651
Clinical Director $  43.27 160| $ 6,919] $ 830| $ 7,749
$ 1§ -1 $ -
$ -1 $ -9 -
$ -1 % ) -
$ - $ -1 % -
$ -1 9 - $ -
$ -1 § -1 $ .
-1 $ -1 $ -1 9§ -
-1 9 -1 9 -1 $ -
-1 -9 1% .
-1 9 -1 % -1 % =
- % -1 9 -1 $ )
- % -1 8 -1 $ -
TOTALS
SALARIES & BENEFITS 4,060 $ 112,867 $ 13,545 $ 126,412

Page 6 of 20



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558DBES9E24
SCHEDULE A AND B
County of San Bernardino Department of Behavioral Health

Substance Use Disorder- Alcohol and Drug Services
FAMILY STABILIZATION - RAPID RE-HOUSING PROGRAM

BUDGET PROPOSAL - Services & Supplies

PROVIDER: LightHouse Social Senice Centers
LOCATION/SITE: Colton (FSP)
BUDGET PERIOD: Jul 1, 2024 - Sep 30, 2024
PREPARED BY: Karyn Young-Lowe
CONTRACT NO.: RFP DBH #18-72
TOTAL SALARY & BENEFITS (From Pg 1) $ 126,412
SERVICES AND SUPPLIES Annual Cost
COMMUNICATIONS $ 6,000
EQUIPMENT LEASE & RENTAL $ =
REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE -Equipment $ S
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $ 250
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - Building
RENTS & LEASES - Building $ 10,500
INSURANCE
TRAINING
TRAVEL/MILEAGE $ 4,500
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ 1150
UTILITIES $ 1,150
DEPRECIATION
OTHER: $ =
OTHER:
CLIENT SERVICES:
Temporary Financial Asst. (Bridge Housing/Rental Asst.) $ 173,263
Household Items (Beds and Refrigerators ONLY) $ 3,750
OTHER:
OTHER: Admin. (Indirect Costs) $ 16,875
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES ‘ $ 217,437
TOTAL PROGRAM EXPENDITURES $ 343,849
SUMMARY OF PROGRAM COSTS:
PROGRAM COST $ 343,849
Total # of Unduplicated Clients $ 50
Cost Per Client 6877

Page 7 of 20



0T Jo § 93eg

0511 $ S3OINHTS TVYNOISSI40dd
“syuedioiped welboid 0} saonias joalip Buipnoid yeys 1o} saouemolje abes|in| 005y $ JOVITNN/IIAVHL
E $ ONINIVHL
- $ JONVHNSNI
“sjuedioiped wesboid 0} seoniss Juswabeuew ased/aaipoddns| 00g'01L $ Bulping — S3Sv31 % SINIY
Buipnosd Ajoalip oym yeys ayy Aq paidnooo adeds Jo S1s00 ay|
- $ Buip|ing - IDONVNILNIVIN ANV SHIVdIY
‘syuedioiued weiboid| 06z $ SIVIYILYAN ANV S3ITddNS
0} seowias aalpoddns Buipnoid Ajjoauip ul sjeusjew pue salddns Jo S3s00 ay|
- $ Juswdinb3- IONVYNILNIVIN ANV dIVd3ay
- $ VAN 8 3SVY3IT INININD3
"sjuedioiped welboud 0} seoniss Juswabeuew ased/aaipoddns Buipnoid| 000‘9 $ SNOLLYDINNIANNOD
Aljoau1p,sye)s au} Joj Joulaiul pue asuoyds|al ‘siejgel ‘sauoyd (9D JO S1S09 By |
ainjpuadx3 jo uonduasaqg junouwy }abpng 19b6png way-aulT

¥20¢ ‘0€ dos - 20z 'L Inr :pouad
aAnediep 3obpng
NVHO0dUd ONISNOH-3Y didvd - NOLLYZITIgGY LS ATIAVA
s@921AI8g BnuQq pue |oyodpy -19plosig as) aoueisqng
yjjedH [elolAeyag jo juswiiedaq oulpieulag ueg jo Ajunon
9 dNV V 3T7NAa3HOS

H#73RCTOANMOCCA-OCHO-ONCH-CAAN-RNIancer Al adaiaan= nRionanA



0T 30 6 98ed

JINOISIA 10 YIOVNVN W HO0™d HEA JIANOISIA 10 YIFOVYNYW TvVOSId HGd J3ZIYOHLNY ¥3AINOHd

:ainjeubig
aleq FANDISIA 10 YIDVNYW WvHOOHd HEA 9jeq JINDISIA 10 YIOVNWN TvOISId HEA aeq d3ZI4OHLNY ¥3AINOHd
taweN pajuud
‘d3nodddv
Je||op }SaJeau 0} papunoy ,
L6L'9vE’L $ - $ = $ | 00'6v8'EVE $ | 00°ZYE200°L $
SIvIiOoL
LeL'9 $ 86'9.8'9 $ | 822899 $
jualg 18d 1500
002
0S oSt sjual|9 pajedtdnpun Jo # [ejoL
16L'9PE"L $ 6¥8'EVE $[ecve'c00't $
jabpng jenuuy
V10l (vzoz ‘og das oy L AInr) Szivz A4 | (p20Z ‘0E 2unr - €20 '} 3°0) ¥2IET AL
Y2eg6 VO 'U0ijod ¢/-8l# HEd d4d I'ON J9BHUOD
S0C "AS €202 ‘LI Yyoien pajaldwo) wioy ajeq
aauQ £2100) '3 €00} ssalppy 030 /Pl
(@210 U0}|0D) S13)UdY 821AIBS |BID0S 8SNOHIYBIT uonesoT]

amo-buno A ufiey :Aq pasedaig

G2/vZAd ‘SY¥V3A TVOSId

19bpng Butuue|d - v 31NA3HOS
NVHO0¥d ONISNOH-3Y AldVY - NOILVZITISVLS ATINVS
(SHANS) s@21A1aS 19A023Y puUk 18pPJOSIJ 3SM 8duUBlSONS
yjjeaH |eiolneyag jo Juswyuedaq oulpieulag ues jo fjuno)

g ANV V 3TNA3HOS

¥23653908G656-35¥8-90€P-€080-70280666 ‘Al @dojeauz ubignoog



DocuSign Envelope ID:

}pgljio]jm Comploted:
Contract No.:

* Rounded ta nearest dollar

|APPROVED; |

|Printed Nama:

1
Karyn Young-Lowe

5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558DBES9E24

SCHEDULE A AND B

County of San Berpnj_dvinrz_) Dsm}trqqnt_ of Bohavioral Health |

Substanco Use Disorder and Racover Servicnsr(:SUDRS)

FAMILY STABILIZATION - RAPID RE-HOUSING PROGRAM ) | | | |

SCHEDULE A - Summary Planning Budget

FISCAL YEARS:

Oct 2023 through Sep 2024 | |

Location Colton & Victorville Locations |
CEOQ Address: 1003 E. Cooley Drive |
March 17, 2023 | Ste. 205
RFP DBH #18-72 Colton, CA 92324
T T T
| | |
3/24 (Oct 1, 2023 - Juno 30, 2024) 4125 (July 1 to Sop 30, 2024 (o)
COLTON LOCATION ‘ S i i )| FY 24125 (July 1 to Sop )] TOTAL
Annual Budget
$ 1,002,342|$ 343,849 $ 1,346,191 |
I
Total # of Unduplicated Clients 150 50 |
200] |
|
| |
Cost Per Client | |
$ 6,682 | $ 6,877 $ 6,731
TOTALS |
$ 1,002,342 [ § 343,849.00 | § - $ = $ 1,346,191 |
| FY 23/24 (Oct 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024) | FY 24/25 (July 1 to Sop 30, 2024) | TOTAL
VICTORVILLE LOCATION
Annual Budget , |
$ 531,822|% 167,541 $ 699,363
Total # of Unduplicated Clients 75 25 |
100, |
| | |
Cost Per Client | |
$ 70918 6,702 $ 6,994 | |
i |
TOTALS
$ 531,822.00 | $ 167,541.00 | § - $ - $ 699,363 |
T T T T T T T | | |
| | | | i | | | [
| i |
GRAND TOTAL |
| FY 23/24 (Oct 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024) | FY 24/25 (July 1 to Sep 30, 2024) I TOTAL
COLTON + VICTORVILLE
Annual Budget | ‘ |
| $ 1,634,164[$ 511,390 $ 2,045,554 | |
i
Total # of Unduplicated Clients 225 75 [
300,
Cost Per Client l
$ 6,819 $ 6,819 $ 6,819
TOTALS |
$ 1,534,164 | § 511,390.00 | § - $ - $ 2,045,554

|PROVIDER AUTHORIZED |Date DBH FISCAL MANAGER or DESIGNEE |Date !DBH PROGRAM MANAGER or DESIGNEE Date

i T T 1
; ‘ ' ‘

éignntur;): l | I

PROVIDER AUTHORIZED |DBH FISCAL MANAGER or DESIGNEE | DBH PROGRAM MANAGER or DESIGNEE

Page 10 of 20



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558DBES9E24
SCHEDULE A AND B

County of San Bernardino Department of Behavioral Health
Substance Use Disorder- Alcohol and Drug Services
FAMILY STABILIZATION - RAPID RE-HOUSING PROGRAM
BUDGET PROPOSAL - Salary & Benefit Detail

PROVIDER NAME LightHouse Social Service Centers
LOCATION/SITE Victorville (FSP)
BUDGET PERIOD Oct 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024

PREPARED BY Karyn Young-Lowe

CONTRACT HNO. RFP DBH #18-72
TOTAL
SALARY & BENEFITS | "ORLY PROERAR SALARIS EMPLOYEE | SALARIES &
HOURS BENEFITS BENEFITS
Benefit Rate:
POSITION TITLE 12.00%
Program Manager $ 36.06 1,560| $ 56,250 $ 6,750 $ 63,000
Case Manager $ 26.00 1,560 $ 40,560 $ 4,867 $ 45,427
Case Manager $ 26.00 1,560 $ 40,560 $ 4,867| $ 45,427
Housing Navigator $ 24.00 1,560 $ 37,440 $ 4,493] § 41,933
Intake Specialist $ 24.00 1,560 $ 37,440| $ 4493 $ 41,933
Receptionist/Program Asst. $ 27.00 390| $ 10,530| $ 1,264 $ 11,794
Mental Health Professional $ 31.25 390| $ 12,188| $ 1,463 $ 13,651
Clinical Director $ 43.27 160 $ 6,919| $ 830 $ 7,749
$ - 9§ -1 8 g
$ -1 9 -1 8 =
$ -1 $ -1 § 2
$ ) -9 -
$ - % ) s
$ - $ -1 9 -
$ - % -1 § g
-8 ) -1 § 3
-1 % - $ -1 $ -
-9 -1 $ -1 $ 7
-1 % -1 9 -1 $ -
-1 % -1 % -8 -
-1 $ 1§ -1 $ -
TOTALS
SALARIES & BENEFITS 8,740 $ 241,887 $ 29,027 $ 270,914

Page 11 of 20



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558DBES9E24
SCHEDULE A AND B

County of San Bernardino Department of Behavioral Health

Substance Use Disorder- Alcohol and Drug Services
FAMILY STABILIZATION - RAPID RE-HOUSING PROGRAM

BUDGET PROPOSAL - Services & Supplies

PROVIDER: LightHouse Social Senice Centers
LOCATION/SITE: Victonville (FSP)
BUDGET PERIOD: Oct 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024
PREPARED BY: Karyn Young-Lowe
CONTRACT NO.: RFP DBH #18-72
TOTAL SALARY & BENEFITS (From Pg 1) $ 270,914
SERVICES AND SUPPLIES Annual Cost
COMMUNICATIONS $ 6,000
EQUIPMENT LEASE & RENTAL $ =
REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE -Equipment $ -
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $ 250
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - Building
RENTS & LEASES - Building $ 10,500
INSURANCE
TRAINING
TRAVEL/MILEAGE $ 4,500
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ 1,150
UTILITIES $ 1,150
DEPRECIATION
OTHER: $ 2
OTHER:
CLIENT SERVICES:
Temporary Financial Asst. (Bridge Housing/Rental Asst.) $ 211,108
Household Items (Beds and Refrigerators ONLY) $ 3,750
OTHER:
OTHER: Admin. (Indirect Costs) $ 22,500
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES $ 260,908
TOTAL PROGRAM EXPENDITURES $ 531,822
SUMMARY OF PROGRAM COSTS:
PROGRAM COST $ 531,822
Total # of Unduplicated Clients $ 75
Cost Per Client 7091

Page 12 of 20



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558DBESSE24
SCHEDULE A AND B

County of San Bernardino Department of Behavioral Health
Substance Use Disorder- Alcohol and Drug Services
FAMILY STABILIZATION - RAPID RE-HOUSING PROGRAM

Budget Narrative

Period: Oct 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024

Line-ltem Budget Budget Amount Description of Expenditure

The costs of Cell phones, tablets, telephone and intemnet for the staffs'directly

COMMUNICATIONS $ 6,000 |providing supportive/case management senvces to program participants.
EQUIPMENT LEASE & RENTAL $ B
REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE -Equipment $ -
The costs of supplies and materials in directly providing supportive senices to
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 3 250 |program participants.
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - Building $ -
The costs of space occupied by the staff who directly providing
RENTS & LEASES - Building $ 10,500 |supportive/case management senices to program participants.
INSURANCE $ —
TRAINING $ 5
TRAVEL/MILEAGE 3 4,500 |Mileage allowances for staff providing direct senices to program participants.
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ 1,150
UTILITIES $ 1,150
DEPRECIATION $ =
OTHER: $ s
OTHER: $ .

Limited temporary financial intervention and support for participant families.
Including but not limited to: bridge housing, security and utility deposits and
Temporary Financial Asst. (Bridge Housing/Rental Asst.) [ $ 211,108 [rental subsidy assistance.

Appliances, furniture and lodging kits for participants families moving into

Household Items (Beds and Refrigerators ONLY) $ 3,750 |permanent housing.
OTHER: $ -
OTHER: Admin. (Indirect Costs) $ 22,500

TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES
$ 260,908

*INSTRUCTIONS :

This form should be used to provide an explanation and/or justification for an expenditure. Please provide detail of calculation of expense.

The Line Item budget column: Use to identify the expense as it is on your budget worksheet.

The Description of Expenditure column: Use to describe the expenditure and justify the expense as it relates to the program.

Page 13 of 20



0T Jo 1 93ed

JINOISIA 10 YIOVNVW WVHO0Hd HEA

33ANOIS3A 10 YIOVYNWYWN TWOSId HEA

Q3ZIYOHLNY J3AIN0¥d

:ainjeubig
ajed 3INDISAA 10 YIOVNYW WvHOOHd HEA 3jeq JINOISIA 10 HIDOVYNWW TVOSId HEA sjeq A3ZIYOHLNY ¥3AINONd
:aweN pajulid
:d3n0dddyv
lejjop }Saieau 0} papunoy ,
€9€°669 $ = $ | 00" IPS 291 $ | oo'zzg'Les $
SIvV.1OL
L6V°E $ $9°102'9 $ | 96°060°2 $
juald 43d 3s09
002
14 S/ sjual|) peajealdnpun jo # |ejoL
£9€°669 $ LwS'29L $|cz8'Les $
jabpng |enuuy
IvioLl (vzoz ‘og das 03 | AInp) Gzive A4 | (v20Z ‘0E 2unr - £20Z ‘L 190) vZ/EZ A4
¢/-8L# HEA ddY I'ON JoeqjuU0)
Z6EZ6 VO 3IIMI0JOIA €202 ‘1 yolepn :pa)ajdwon wio4 ajeq
g # ‘peoy ezueuog 6Z€S| $Salppy 030 el
(ds4d) a111ni0391A uonesoT amo-buno A uliey

9 ANV V 37T1NA3HOS

VZIEZAd *SHV3A TVOSId

186png Buuueld - v 31N@3HIS
WYHO0Ud ONISNOH-3Y AdidVd - NOILVZITIgV.LS ATINVS
(SHAaNS) seoinIag J8A028Y puUe 19pI0SI aS() doUBISqNS
yjjeaH |elolaeyag jo juswpedag oulpieusag ueg jo Ajuno)

HZO2CTOAMN0NCL-T10H0-NNCL-CACINRN

:Aq paiedaiyd

1ancee Al adaiaan=a nRianAaaA



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558 DBES9E24
SCHEDULE A AND B

County of San Bernardino Department of Bohavioral Hoalth
Substance Use Disorder and Racover Servicas (SUDRS)
FAMILY STABILIZATION - RAPID RE-HOUSING PROGRAM
SCHEDULE A - Summary Planning Budget

| FISCAL YEARS: Oct 2023 through Sep 2024 !

Propared by: Karyn Young-Lowe Location Victorville (FSP)
Title: CEO Address: 15320 Bonanza Road, # B
Date Form Comploted: March 17, 2023 Victorville, CA 92392
Contract No.: RFP DBH #18-72

FY 23/24 (Oct 1, 2023 + Ji 30, 2024) | FY 24/25 (July 1 1o Sep 30, 2024, TOTAL
COLTON LOCATION (o une 30,2029 i e
Annual Budgel
s 1,002,342|$ 343,849 $ 1,346,191
Total # of Unduplicated Clients 150 50
200
Cost Per Client
S 6,682 | § 6.877 $ 6,731
TOTALS
S 1,002,342 | $ 343,840.00 | § o2 S 3 $ 1,346,191
| FY 23/24 (Oct 1, 2023 - June 30, zou)l FY 24125 (July 1 to Sep 30, 2024) I TOTAL
VICTORVILLE LOCATION
Annual Budget
$ 531,822(8 167,541 $ 699,363
Total # of Unduplicated Clients 75 25
100
Cosl Per Client
$ 7,091 6,702 $ 6,994
TOTALS
$ 531,822.00 167,541.00 | § - S - S 699,363
| FY 23/24 (Oct 1, 2023 - June 30, 2nza)| FY 24/25 (July 1 to Sep 30, 2024) I TOTAL
COLTON + VICTORVILLE
Annual Budget
$ 1.534,164| $ 511,380 $ 2,045,554
Total # of Unduplicated Clients 225 75
300]
Cost Per Client
$ 6,818 | § 6,819 $ 6,819
TOTALS
s 1,534,164 | § 511,390.00 | § - |s - |s 2,045,554
* Roundad to nearost dollar
APPROVED.
T ]
Printod Nama: | | | |
| | | | |
|PROVIDER AUTHORIZED |Date | DBH FISCAL MANAGER or DESIGNEE 1 Date |DBH PROGRAM MANAGER or DESIGNE| Date
Signature:
PROVIDER AUTHORIZED DBH FISCAL MANAGER or DESIGNEE DBH PROGRAMMANAGER or DESIGNEE

Page 15 of 20



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558DBES9E24
SCHEDULE A AND B
County of San Bernardino Department of Behavioral Health
Substance Use Disorder- Alcohol and Drug Services
FAMILY STABILIZATION - RAPID RE-HOUSING PROGRAM
BUDGET PROPOSAL - Salary & Benefit Detail

PROVIDER NAME
LOCATION/SITE

BUDGET PERIOD
PREPARED BY

LightHouse Social Service Centers
Victorville (FSP)
Jul 1, 2024 - Sep 30, 2024
Karyn Young-Lowe

CONTRACT NQ. RFP DBH #18-72
TOTAL
SALARY & BENEFITS | "0 RLY PROGRAN SALARIES EMPLOYEE | SALARIES &
HOURS BENEFITS BENEFITS
Benefit Rate:
POSITION TITLE 12.00%
Program Manager $ 36.06 520 $ 18,750 $ 2,250 $ 21,000
Case Manager $ 26.00 520| $ 13,520 $ 1,622 $ 15,142
Case Manager $ 26.00 520| $ 13,520 $ 1,622 $ 15,142
Housing Navigator $ 24.00 520 $ 12,480 $ 1,498| § 13,978
Intake Specialist $ 24.00 520| $ 12,480 $ 1,498 $ 13,978
Receptionist/Program Asst. | $  27.00 130| § 3,510] § 421] § 3,931
Mental Health Professional $ 3125 130 $ 4,063 $ 488( $ 4,551
Clinical Director $  43.27 53 $ 2,306 $ 277 $ 2,583
$ -1 $ -1 9 -
$ - % -1 % -
$ -1 $ -1 % =
$ -1 $ -1 % -
$ -1 % -1 9 .
$ -1 % -1 9 -
$ 1§ -1 % .
- $ -1 $ -1 % -
-1 9 ) -9 -
o ) -1 $ -1 % .
-1 % -9 -1 9 =
- $ -1 $ -1 % .
-1 9 -1 $ -1 % -
TOTALS
SALARIES & BENEFITS 2913 $ 80,629 $ 9,676 $ 90,305

Page 16 of 20



DocusSign Envelope ID: 5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558DBES9E24
SCHEDULE A AND B

County of San Bernardino Department of Behavioral Health

Substance Use Disorder- Alcohol and Drug Services
FAMILY STABILIZATION - RAPID RE-HOUSING PROGRAM

BUDGET PROPOSAL - Services & Supplies

PROVIDER: LightHouse Social Senvice Centers
LOCATION/SITE: Victornville (FSP) 0
BUDGET PERIOD: Jul 1, 2024 - Sep 30, 2024
PREPARED BY: Karyn Young-Lowe
CONTRACT NO.: RFP DBH #18-72
TOTAL SALARY & BENEFITS (From Pg 1) $ 90,305
SERVICES AND SUPPLIES Annual Cost
COMMUNICATIONS $ 2,000
EQUIPMENT LEASE & RENTAL $ -
REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE -Equipment $ -
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $ 83
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - Building
RENTS & LEASES - Building $ 3,500
INSURANCE
TRAINING
TRAVEL/MILEAGE $ 1,500
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ 383
UTILITIES $ 383
DEPRECIATION
OTHER: $ =
OTHER:
CLIENT SERVICES:
Temporary Financial Asst. (Bridge Housing/Rental Asst.) $ 62,511
Household Items (Beds and Refrigerators ONLY) $ 1,250
OTHER:
OTHER: Admin. (Indirect Costs) $ 5,625
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES $ 77,236
TOTAL PROGRAM EXPENDITURES $ 167,541
SUMMARY OF PROGRAM COSTS:
PROGRAM COST $ 167,541
Total # of Unduplicated Clients $ 25
Cost Per Client 6702

Page 17 of 20



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558DBES9E24
SCHEDULE A AND B

County of San Bernardino Department of Behavioral Health
Substance Use Disorder- Alcohol and Drug Services
FAMILY STABILIZATION - RAPID RE-HOUSING PROGRAM

Budget Narrative

Period: Jul 1, 2024 - Sep 30, 2024

Line-ltem Budget Budget Amount Description of Expenditure
The costs of Cell phones, tablets, telephone and internet for the staffs'directly
COMMUNICATIONS $ 2,000 |providing supportive/case management senvices to program participants.
EQUIPMENT LEASE & RENTAL $ “
REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE -Equipment $ =
The costs of supplies and materials in directly providing supportive senices to
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $ 83 |program participants.
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - Building $ -
The costs of space occupied by the staff who directly providing
RENTS & LEASES - Building $ 3,500 [supportive/case management senices to program participants.
INSURANCE $ 2
TRAINING $ -
TRAVEL/MILEAGE $ 1,500 |Mileage allowances for staff providing direct senices to program participants.
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ 383
UTILITIES $ 383
DEPRECIATION $ -
OTHER: $ =
OTHER: $ =

Limited temporary financial intervention and support for participant families.
Including but not limited to: bridge housing, security and utility deposits and
Temporary Financial Asst. (Bridge Housing/Rental Asst.) | $ 62,511 [rental subsidy assistance.

Appliances, furniture and lodging kits for participants families moving into

Household Items (Beds and Refrigerators ONLY) $ 1,250 |permanent housing.
OTHER: $ -
OTHER: Admin. (Indirect Costs) $ 5,625
TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES
$ 77,236
*INSTRUCTIONS :

This form should be used to provide an explanation and/or justification for an expenditure. Please provide detail of calculation of expense.

The Line Item budget column: Use to identify the expense as it is on y our budget worksheet.

The Description of Expenditure column: Use to describe the expenditure and justify the expense as it relates to the program.

Page 18 of 20



0T 30 61 95eg

33INDISIA 10 YIOVYNYW WV HOO0Hd HEA

JINDISIA 40 YIDVNWW TWOSI4 HEA A3ZIYOHLNY ¥3AINO¥d
:ainjeubig
ajeg JINDISIA 10 YIOVNYW WV HOO0Hd HEA ajeqg JINDISIA 40 YIOVNWW T¥ISId HBA sleg Q3ZIYOHLNY ¥Y3AINO¥d

rawepN pajulld

‘d3n0odddv

J1e||op }S24E3U O} papuUnoy ,

9 ANV V 37Na3HOS

£9€£'669 $ # $ | 00'bpS°L9L $ | 00°22Z8°1ES $
SIviol
v66°9 $ $9°10L'9 $ | 96°060°2 $
JuslD 18d 180D
0ol
14 SL sjuallg pajedtidnpun Jo # [ejoL
£€9€'669 $ L¥G'L91 $[2z8LES $
1ebpng |enuuy
aviol (bzoz ‘o€ das o3 L AInr) SZ/pz A4 | (b20Z “0€ 3unr - €202 °} 390) $2ZIET A4
¢/-8l# HEA ddY I"ON Joenuo)
Z6€26 VO "9IINI0JOIN €202 ‘Ll yorew :pajajdwo) wio4 ajeq
g # ‘PEOY BZURBUOY 6ZESL SsaIppy 030 apIL
(ds4d) aliaio1oIA uonesoT] amoT-buno A ufiey

:Aq patedaig

GeveAd :S¥VIA TVISId

1ebpng Buuue|d - v 3TNAIHIS
WVHO0™d ONISNOH-3Y Aldvy - NOILVZITI8VLS ATINVL
(SHANS) sao1n18g 1aA02ay pue 13p10sIg asM) dduelsqns
yjjesH |eioineyag jo jusawuedag ouipieulag ueg jo funo)

¥Z3653908556-35¥8-90¢Y-€080-¥0L80666 Al 8dojaauz ubisnooq



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558 DBES9E24

County of San Bernardino Department of Behavioral Health

Use Disordar and Recovar Sarvices (SUDRS)

FAMILY STABILIZATION - RAPID RE-HOUSING PROGRAM
SCHEDULE A - Summary Planning Budget

SCHEDULE A AND B

FISCAL YEARS: Oct 2023 through Sep 2024 |
I | |
ared by Karyn Young-Lowe Location Victorville (FSP)
Title: CEO Addross: 15329 Bonanza Road, # B
Date Form Completed: March 17, 2023 Victorville, CA 82392
Contract No.: RFP DBH #18-72
FY 23/24 (Oct 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024) | FY 24125 (July 1 to Sep 30, 2024 TOTAL
COLTON LOCATION o o ’I A tesip 0, 2024) |
Annual Budget
$ 1,002,342|$ 343,849 $ 1,346,191
Total # of Unduplicated Clients 150 50
200]
Cost Per Client
$ 6,682 | $ 6,877 $ 6,731
TOTALS
$ 1,002,342 | § 343,849.00 | § L $ 1,346,191
|
FY 23/24 (Oct 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024) | FY 24/25 (July 1 to Sep 30, 2024) TOTAL
VICTORVILLE LOCATION I
Annual Budget |
$ 531,822|% 167,541 $ 699,363
Total # of Unduplicated Clients 75 25
100}
Cost Per Client
$ 7,001 | 8§ 6,702 $ 6,984
i
TOTALS
$ 531,822.00 | § 167,541.00 | § - $ 699,363
| | ‘ |
| | ! |
‘ [
GRAND TOTAL | ‘
| FY 23/24 (Oct 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024) | FY 24/25 (July 1 to Sep 30, 2024) | TOTAL
COLTON + VICTORVILLE
Annual Budget
$ 1,634,164|$ 511,390 $ 2,045,554
Total # of Unduplicated Clients 225 75 |
| 300]
Cost Per Client i
$ 6819 | § 6,818 $ 6,819
I
T |
TOTALS
$ 1,534,164 | § 511,390.00 | § - S 2,045,554
Tl
| * Rounded to nearest dollar | | | | |
{ | | | | i
{ |
| !
|
APPROVED: | | | |
|
Printod Namo:
PROVIDER AUTHORIZED |Date |DBH FISCAL MANAGER or DESIGNEE |Date |DBH PROGRAM MANAGER or DESIGNEE Date
| | |
| ! ! i
Signature: i
| | |
|
PROVIDER AUTHORIZED DBH FISCAL MANAGER or DESIGNEE DBH PROGRAM MANAGER or DESIGNEE

Page 20 of 20



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558DBES9E24

ek B ATTACHMENT V
SA0 BERNARDING Campaign Contribution Disclosure
COUNTY (SB 1439)
DEFINITIONS

Actively supporting the matter: (a) Communicate directly with a member of the Board of Supervisors or other
County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk, District Attorney, Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax
Collector] for the purpose of influencing the decision on the matter; or (b) testifies or makes an oral statement
before the County in a proceeding on the matter for the purpose of influencing the County’s decision on the matter;
or (c) communicates with County employees, for the purpose of influencing the County’s decision on the matter;
or (d) when the person/company’s agent lobbies in person, testifies in person or otherwise communicates with the
Board or County employees for purposes of influencing the County’s decision in a matter.

Agent: A third-party individual or firm who, for compensation, is representing a party or a participant in the matter
submitted to the Board of Supervisors. If an agent is an employee or member of a third-party law, architectural,
engineering or consulting firm, or a similar entity, both the entity and the individual are considered agents.

Otherwise related entity: An otherwise related entity is any for-profit organization/company which does not have a
parent-subsidiary relationship but meets one of the following criteria:

(1) One business entity has a controlling ownership interest in the other business entity;

(2) there is shared management and control between the entities; or

(3) a controlling owner (50% or greater interest as a shareholder or as a general partner) in one entity also is
a controlling owner in the other entity.

For purposes of (2), “shared management and control” can be found when the same person or substantially the
same persons own and manage the two entities; there are common or commingled funds or assets; the business
entities share the use of the same offices or employees, or otherwise share activities, resources or personnel on a
regular basis; or there is otherwise a regular and close working relationship between the entities.

Parent-Subsidiary Relationship: A parent-subsidiary relationship exists when one corporation has more than 50
percent of the voting power of another corporation.

Contractors must respond to the questions on the following page. If a question does not apply respond
N/A or Not Applicable.

Standard Contract Page 1 of 3



DocuSign Envelope {D: 59908704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558DBESOE24

LightHouse Social Service Centers
1. Name of Contractor:

2. Name of Principal (i.e., CEO/President) of Contractor, if the individual actively supports the matter and has a
financial interest in the decision:

Karyn Young-Lowe, MSW

3. Name of agent of Contractor:

Company Name Agent(s)

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A

4. Name of any known lobbyist(s) who actively supports or opposes this matter:

Company Name

Contact

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5. Name of Subcontractor(s) (including Principal and Agent(s)) that will be providing services/work under the
awarded contract if the subcontractor (1) actively supports the matter and (2) has a financial interest in the
decision and (3) will be possibly identified in the contract with the County or board governed special district.

Company Name Subcontractor(s): Principal and//or Agent(s):
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A

6. Is the entity listed in Question No.1 a nonprofit organization under Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(3)?

Yes Kkl No (J

7. Name of any known individuals/companies who are not listed in Questions 1-5, but who may (1) actively support
or oppose the matter submitted to the Board and (2) have a financial interest in the outcome of the decision:

Company Name

Individual(s) Name

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

8. Was a campaign contribution, of more than $250, made to any member of the San Bernardino County Board
of Supervisors or other County elected officer on or after January 1, 2023, by any of the individuals or entities
listed in Question Nos. 1-77

Revised 06/23/2023 Page 2 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5990B704-0BC3-43C6-845E-9558DBESIE24
No [X If no, please skip Question No. 9 and sign and date this form.

Yes [ If yes, please continue to complete this form.

9. Name of Board of Supervisor Member or other County elected officer:

Name of Contributor:

Date(s) of Contribution(s):

Amount(s):

Please add an additional sheet(s) to identify additional Board Members/County elected officer to whom
anyone listed made campaign contributions.

By signing the Contract, Contractor certifies that the statements made herein are true and correct. Contractor
understands that the individuals and entities listed in Question Nos. 1-7 are prohibited from making campaign
contributions of more than $250 to any member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer while
award of this Contract is being considered and for 12 months after a final decision by the County.

Revised 06/23/2023 Page 3 of 3



